the New H Shares to be issued and allotted pursuant to the New H Shares Issue on the Main

Board of the Stock Exchange.

F. POSSIBLE CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Solely for illustration purposes, assuming that: (i) the proposed Extension Resolutions are

granted by the Shareholders at the forthcoming EGM and Class Meetings; (ii) the Board exercises the

proposed Specific Mandate; (iii) all conditions for the proposed New H Shares Issue have been

satisfied; (iv) the maximum of 200,000,000 New H Shares are issued pursuant to the proposed Specific

Mandate; and (v) the Parent Company subscribes Subscription Shares I pursuant to the Parent

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 17 —

Company Subscription and Hainan HNA subscribes Subscription Shares II pursuant to the Hainan

HNA Subscription, the possible changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the

Company will be as follows:

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after issuance of
Subscription Shares I,

Subscription Shares II and
the New H Shares

Class of Shares No. of Shares

Percentage of
total issued

Share (%)
No. of Shares

(maximum)

Percentage of
total issued

Share (%)

Domestic Share

Parent Company 237,500,000 50.19 677,487,125 58.24

Hainan Airlines Holding

Co., Ltd.*

(海南航空控股股份有限公司) 5,287,500 1.12 5,287,500 0.45

HNA Group Co., Ltd.*

(海航集團有限公司) 3,512,500 0.74 3,512,500 0.30

Hainan HNA 0 0 50,000,000 4.30

H Shares

H Shares in issue

Oriental Patron1 94,343,000 19.94 94,343,000 8.11

Public 132,570,000 28.01 132,570,000 11.40

New H Shares2 0 0 200,000,000 17.19

Total Number of Issued
Shares 473,213,000 100 1,163,200,125 100

Note 1: Oriental Patron includes Oriental Patron Financial Services Group Limited, Oriental Patron Financial Group Limited

and Oriental Patron Resources Investment Limited. As at the Latest Practicable Date, it holds 19.94% of the shares

of the Company and therefore constitutes a connected person of the Company. However, immediately after issuance

of Subscription Shares I, Subscription Shares II and the New H Shares Issue, its shareholding will be diluted to 8.11%

and will no longer be a connected person of the Company and will be regarded as a public shareholder for the purpose

of calculating public float.